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Dr Henk Bultman,
President, FIMM

FIMM Financial Report - 2024

I am proud to present this report on FIMM's financial activity in 2024. The year
2024 showed steadiness, with an exceptionally good meeting in Zurich, thanks
to Bernard and SAMM.

But the expenses of the meetings are increasing, and even though there is no
imminent financial problem we will have to discuss sustainability.

The question of what FIMM returns to its members is one that must continue to
entertain us during the coming years. This year we did not have a conference
and decided that for the time being the number of internet participants did not
justify the expenses of the conference and rendering it for the internet.

We still have 2 FIMM society members whose countries are at war and pray
that both wars end ASAP.

The next pages contain the detailed financial report.

Aharon Finestone, MD, MHA

Treasurer, FIMM

Associate Professor of Orthopaedics

Foot & Ankle Unit, Orthopaedics

Assaf HaRofeh Medical Center, Zerrifin, Israel

POB 1424, Reut 71799

Email: asff@inter.net.il
Phone: +972 (0) 50-5390689

Fax: +972 (0) 8-9266716
Auditors:
Dr. Stephan Martin, Germany

Prof. Olavi Airaksinen, Finland
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FIMM - Summary of Fiscal Activity - 2024

Assets, 1/1/2024:

UBS: £ 64,588.40
PayPal: £ -
cash: £ -1,565.38
creditors: £ -509.00
Total circulating capital: € 62,514.02
debtors: £ 1,261.34
Capital including debtors: € 63,775.36
Expenses:
Elche ExB meeting £ -10,021.90 | .l
Zurich GA £ -12,898.24
€ -22920.14
Internet & ZOOM £ -449.37
Banking expenses £ -337.35
£ -780.72

Total expenses: € -23,706.86
Income:
Mational Society fees, 2024 £ 17,967.20

Total income: € 17,967.20
Total profit: € -5,739.60
Total balance: £ 56,774.36

UBS: £ 56,006.30

Cash: £ 708.00

PayPal: £ -

Total circulating capital: £ 56,774.36

Creditors: £ -

Total Value: € 56,774.36

Debtors: £ 1,262.00

Capital including debtors: £ 58,036.36

Balance less assets: £ -0.00
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Bank transactions — 2024

29-12-23 Banking expenses £ -25.21 € 64,588.40
23-01-24 Internet £ -161.17 £ 64,427.23
31-01-24 Banking expenses € 64,427.23
06-02-24 KRASNOYAROVA NADEZHDA £ 250.00 € 64,677.23
13-02-24 C Corregia, registration for Elche, repaid 16/7/24 £ 250.00 € 64,927.23
13-02-24 Bultman Israel ticket refund £ -509.00 € 64,418.23
21-02-24 Hotel Port Jardin Milenio - Elche £ -860.00 € 63,558.23
29-02-24 Balance £ 63,558.23
29-03-24 Banking expenses £ -21.98 € 63,536.25
01-05-24 Credit card (ZOOM) £ -288.20 £ 63,248.05
02-05-24 Hotel Port Jardin Milenio - Elche £ -2,620.00 £ 60,628.05
15-05-24 Karen Goss - Elche refund € -552.08 €  60,075.97
16-05-24 Bultman - Elche refund € -748.50 € 59,327.47
21-05-24 Finestone - Elche ticket refund £ -664.69 € 5B,662.78
22-05-24 Todorov - Elche refund £ -139.59 € 58,523.19
23-05-24 Finestone, Bar -Elche rental credit card £ -615.12 € 57,908.07
24-05-24 Kuchera refund Elche £ -1,363.25 €  56,544.82
27-05-24 Finestone - return cash balance £ -1,565.38 € 54,979.44
28-05-24 Bernard Terrier - refund Elche £ -805.34 € 54,174.10
29-05-24 Kuchera refund Elche - refusal £ 1,363.25 €  55,537.35
30-05-24 Stephan Vinzelberg - Elche refund £ -1,062.49 £ 54,474.86
31-05-24 Banking balance £ 54,474.86
31-05-24 Negev - Elche Refund £ -589.94 £ 53,884.92
03-06-24 Stephan Vinzelberg - Elche refund 3 -0.90 £ 53,884.02
03-06-24 Kuchera refund Elche € -1,363.25 € 52,520.77
28-06-24 Banking expenses £ -26.94 € 52,493.83
11-07-24 DGMM Germany - 2024 £ 2,400.00 € 54,893.83
12-07-24 Latin America - 2024 £ 250.00 € 55,143.83
12-07-24 Kazahkstan - 2024, + 250, 6/2/2024 £ 112.00 € 55,255.83
15-07-24 AMKA Germany, 2024 £ 970.00 € 56,225.83
17-07-24 SAMM Switzerland - 2024 £ 1,851.00 € 58,076.83
17-07-24 DSMM Denmark - 2024 £ 1,030.00 € 59,106.83
16-07-24 Carla Correggia - refund £ -250.00 £ 58,856.83
23-07-24 SEMQYM - Spain - 2024 £ 568.00 € 59,424.83
23-07-24 SIMFER - Italy - 2024 £ 490.00 € 59,914.83
25-07-24 NVOMG - Netherlands - 2024 £ J06.00 £ 60,620.83
31-07-24 balance £ - £ 60,620.83
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FIMM financial report on 2024

31-07-24 balance £ - £ 60,620.83
05-08-24 HIKMM - Hong Kong - 2024 € 622.00 € 61,242.83
26-08-24 KSCMM - Korea - 2024 € 2,116.00 € 63,358.83
30-08-04 Banking expenses £ -6.50 £ 63,352.33
06-09-24 SMLY- Finland - 2024 € 790.00 € 64,142.33
12-09-24 AAD - USA, 2024 € 2,100.00 € 66,242.33
23-09-24 I1SMM - Israel, 2024 £ 1,065.20 £ 67,307.53
24-09-24 SOFMMOQM France -2024 € 643.00 € 67,950.53
26-09-24 Victoria Sotos - refund Zurich £ -160.98 £  B£7,789.55
30-09-24 Czech Rep - 2024 £ 1,018.00 £ b8,807.55
30-09-24 Banking expenses £ -36.74 £ 68,770.81
30-09-24 Finestone_refund - Zurich £ -568.02 £ 68,202.79
04-10-24 Payment to credit card £ -110.00 £ 68,092.79
14-10-24 Bulagaria 2024 € 278.00 € 68,370.79
14-10-24 Bultman, payment for dinner, 21/9/2024 £ 80.00 £ 68,450.79
14-10-24 Refund llya, Zurich £ -330.75 £ 68,120.04
14-10-24 GA Expenses, Bernard £ -12,821.33 £ 55,298.71
15-10-24 Nadezhda, Kazakhstan, overpayment for dinner £ 160.00 £  55,458.71
16-10-24 Cash from dinner 21/10/2024 £ 2,800.00 £ 58,258.71
16-10-24 Banking expense for transfer € -18.00 € 5824071
18-10-24 Refund Bultman, Zurich 2024 £ -395.33 £ 57,845.38
21-10-24 Refund Kuchera, Zurich, 2024 £ -1,350.54 £ 56,494.84
24-10-24 Refund Finestone, Bultman, no cash for dinner £ -80.00 £ 56,414.84
31-10-24 Banking expenses £ -11.92 £ 56,402.92
08-11-24 Kuchera, returned funds £ 1,317.75 £ 57.720.67
09-11-24 Kuchera, repayment £ -1,288.92 £ 56,431.75
30-11-24 Banking expenses £ -5.46 £ 56,426.29
12-12-24 Refund Stephan, Zurich, 2024 € -260.12 € 56,166.17
13-12-24 Credit card expenses £ -75.95 £ 56,090.22
31-12-24 Banking expenses £ -23.86 £ 56,066.36
17-01-25 Internet services £ -162.43 £ 55,903.93
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Society Members Annual Payments — 2024

OBS National Society 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 for calc 2 balance_2023 basic 2024:  requested 2024: Invoice  paid 2024  date paid balance_2024

1 AAQ USA 1400 1400 1310 1400 1178 1350 1308 1112 1323 1388 1323 € -27.00 € 2,073.00 € 2,100.00 244 € 2,100.00 12-09-24 € -

2 1 AKA Japan 449 449 425 425 425 425 £ - £ - £ -

3 AMKA Germany 265 269 263 234 260 230 260 £ - € 970.00 € 970.00 245 €  970.00 15-07-24 € -

4 1 Australia £ - £ - £ -

5 BSMM Bulgaria 35 35 44 38 34 34 34 33 30 32 30 32 £ - £ 278.00 € 278.00 246 € 278.00 14-10-24 € -

6 CAOM Canada 45 45 53 41 64 64 75 B4 64 82 64 £ -856.00 £ 406.00 € 1,262.00 247 € -1,262.00

7 Czech Republic 276 276 300 300 298 300 259 259 251 284 226 284 £ - € 1,018.00 € 1,018.00 248 € 1,018.00 30-09-24 £ -

8 DGMM Germany 5421 5421 5064 5044 4918 4333 4656 4492 4222 4424 4014 4424 € - € 2,400.00 € 2,400.00 249 € 2,400.00 11-07-24 € -

9 DSMM Denmark 712 712 503 440 371 363 350 353 332 290 280 290 € - £ 1,030.00 € 1,030.00 250 € 1,030.00 17-07-24 € -
10 HKIMM Hong Kong 62 62 112 75 81 81 81 70 87 124 122 124 € - £ 622.00 € 622.00 251 € 622.00 05-08-24 € -
11 1 Hungary 12 12 6 6 6 € - € - € -
12 ISMM Israel 57 92 65 245 333 333 355 237 303 375 303 £ -24.34 € 1,053.00 € 1,077.34 252 £ 1,065.20 23-09-24 £ -12.14
13 Kazakhstan 46 46 51 52 52 53 53 53 53 53 34 53 £ - £ 362.00 € 362.00 253 £ 362.00 12-07-24 € -
14 KSCMM Korea 1125 1051 1106 1106 1374 1366 1360 1393 1366 € - £ 2,116.00 € 2,116.00 254 € 2,116.00 26-08-24 € -
15 NVAMG Netherlands 139 139 146 148 148 147 141 131 141 152 154 152 € - £ 706.00 £ 706.00 255 £ 706.00 25-07-24 € -
16 NZCMM New Zealand 66 34 34 34 34 € 286.00 € 286.00 263
17 1 Russian Federation 425 425 428 120 120 120 £ - £ - £ -
18 SAMM Switzerland 1300 1300 1255 1211 1205 1192 1229 1138 1158 1101 1113 1101 € - £ 1,851.00 € 1,851.00 256 € 1,851.00 17-07-24 € -
19 SEMOYM Spain 106 106 90 96 102 103 104 104 106 106 88 106 € - £ 568.00 € 568.00 257 £ 568.00 23-07-24 € -
20 SIMFER Italy 100 100 170 170 140 120 116 102 85 85 90 85 £ - € 490.00 € 490.00 258 €  490.00 23-07-24 £ -
21 1 Slovak Republic 120 120 149 125 125 € - € - € -
22 SMLY Finland 199 199 187 187 220 220 189 168 162 180 158 180 € - £ 790.00 € 790.00 259 € 790.00 06-09-24 € -
23 SOFMMOOM France 420 420 510 512 149 149 128 109 116 140 70 131 € - £ 643.00 € 643.00 260 € 643.00 24-09-24 € -
24 Manuel Tip Turkey 40 40 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 £ -354.00 € 354.00 € 708.00 261 €  708.00 20-09-24 € -
25 UAOMT Ukraine 65 81 86 91 93 93 93 € -
26 SOLAMOYM Latin America 25 25 25 £ - £ 250.00 € 250.00 262 £ 250.00 12-07-24 € -
26 5 26 11307 11364 10940 9463 11051 10827 11264 10590 9938710496 10056 10481 € -3,344.74 € 18,266.00 £ 19,527.34 € 17,967.20 € -1,274.14
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Creditors & debtors - 1/1/2024
Creditors 1/1/2024
Incurred date paid
01-09-23 Henk Bultman - lsrael £ -509.00 13-02-24
Total £ -509.00
Debtors 1/1/2024
01-10-23 Manuel Tip Turkey £ 354.00 20-09-24
01-10-23 CAOM, Canada, 2021-3 £ 856.00
01-10-23 lsrael £ 24.34 23-09-24
01-10-23 AAD, 2023 £ 27.00 12-09-24
Sum of National Society Debtors: € 1,261.34
Creditors & debtors - 31/12/2024
Creditors 31/12/2023
incurred: paid:
£ .
Total debt of FIMM, 31/12/2024 £ -
Debtors 31/12/2023
Canada annual payment, 2021-4 £ 1,262.00
Sum of National Society Debtors: £ 1,262.00
Total Debtors £ 1,262.00
Cash transactions — 2024
Cash transactions, 2024:
total cash 1/1/2024: £ -1,565.38
27-05-24 Return to Finestone £ 1,565.38
20-09-24 Manuel Tip Turkey € 708.00
total cash 31/12/2024: £ 708.00
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Auditor’s reports on FIMM financial report 2024

Re: FIMM Financial Report 2024 - draft

Stephan Martin <martin.arnum@t-online.de>

To hbultman@forcemed.info

Cc asff@inter.net.l; Kuchera Michael; Terrier Bernard; Doctor Martinez Javier; Todorov llya; Vinzelberg Stephan;
bar negev; Sotos Borras Victoria; Gordon Travis; Goss Karen; Olavi Airaksinen

Dear Roni,

Thanks a lot for your work and the report. | have no queries or concerns.
Best

Stephan

Von meinem iPhone gesendet

VS: FIMM Financial Report 2024 - draft

- \

see

L . o . o%
Airaksinen Olavi <Olavi.Airaksinen@kuh.fi> L
To asff@inter.net.il; 'Michael Kuchera'; 'H. Bultman MC ForceMed"; 'Bernard Terrier’; Fri 1:39 PM
'‘Doctor Javier Martinez’; 'llya Todorov'; 'Vinzelberg, Stephan’; 'negev bar'; +4 others

@ You replied to this message on 26-Jul-25 6:48 AM.
Dear Roni and Stephan
I have reviewed the bookkeeping, and | do not see any findings to report.
So well done — Thanks Roni Il. | will accept this and propose for the General Assembly at Budapest to accept

the bookkeeping in this form.

As also Martin confirmed that he does not have any queries or concerns for it, may we conclude the auditor’s
report as follow:

“As elected Auditors at FIMM GA meeting at Zurich 2024 we have carefully reviewed the bookkeeping
material as presented form. As a conclusion we will accept it and propose for the next General Assembly
in October 2025 to accept the bookkeeping in this presented form.”

With best wishes

Olavi
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